

City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 148th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 27, 2022 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO

HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR

HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA

HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA

HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO

HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES

HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE

SP Member

SP Member

HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer (On Leave)

HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA SP Member (Official Business)

RESOLUTION NO. 22-159

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS (DPWH) 4TH DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING DRAINAGE SYSTEM PROJECTS IN THEIR 2023 PRIORITY PROJECTS:

- 1. CONSTRUCTION OF DRAINAGE SYSTEM ALONG ARANETA STREET FROM SEVEN ELEVEN STORE TO THE BAGO CITY PUBLIC MARKET
- 2. CONSTRUCTION OF DRAINAGE SYSTEM ALONG ARANETA STREET FROM SITIO PINANUY-AN TO SAMPINIT CREEK
- 3. IMPROVEMENT/REHABILITATION OF DRAINAGE SYSTEM (CLOSED DRAINAGE) ALONG R. SALAS DRIVE FROM BRGY. BALINGASAG TO RIZAL STREET.

WHEREAS, Ist Indorsement dated June 23, 2022, from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable body, the letter request of Engr. Joenil B. Lavadia, City Engineer of the City, to pass a resolution requesting the DPWH 4th District Engineering Office to include the above-mentioned drainage system projects among its 2023 priorities;

WHEREAS, the drainage systems are allocated along National Primary Roads which are within the purview and jurisdiction of your Office and the same are in areas classified as Commercial Areas;

WHEREAS, rehabilitation and improvement of the said drainage systems are urgent and necessary to boost economic activity especially at this time when we are recovering from the effects of the pandemic;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Ma. Femmy A. Martir, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to request the DPWH 4th District Engineering Office to include the above-mentioned Drainage System Projects in their 2023 Priority Projects.

ATTESTED:

ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRESSP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. ALLAN C. GALUNAN

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod